
                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD SPECIAL MEETING  
 
MONDAY 22 MARCH 2010 AT 5.30 PM 
 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
Members: 
 
Councillor David Ashton 
(Chairman) 

Leader; Strategy, Partnership 
and Finance Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
 Councillor Susan Hall Deputy Leader, Environment and 

Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Paul Osborn Performance, Communication 
and Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Leader of the Labour Group Harrow Council 
Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Labour 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Dr Gillian Schiller (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Brian McGowan Representative Large Employers' Network 
Dr Mohamed Aden Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Julie Browne Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Mike Coker Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Kris Fryer Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Dr Myszka Guzkowska Pro Vice Chancellor University of Westminster 
Yvonne Lee Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Ann Groves Chairman Older People's Reference Group 
John Vaughan Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
Paul Clark Corporate Director, Children's 

Services 
Children and Young People 
Partnership 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Andrew Howe Director of Public Health Adult and Social Care 
Management Group 

Anne Whitehead Co-chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Brendon Hills Corporate Director, Community 
and Environment Services 

Co-Chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Chief Superintendent Dal Babu Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police 

Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

Jaswant Lall Representative Job Centre Plus 
Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 

 



 
 
 
  Guests: 
 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Sarah Crowther Chief Executive Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Julia Smith Chief Executive Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service 
Allen Pluck Chief Executive Harrow in Business 
Susan Phillips Locality Manager (West London) Government Office for London 
Annette Furley CAA Lead Audit Commission 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, Partnership, 

Development and Performance 
Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Taylor Senior Policy Officer, Policy and 

Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

 

 
 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Acting Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
  AGENDA - PUBLIC   

 
1. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any Substitute Members, in 

accordance with paragraph 4.12 of the Harrow Partnership Governance 
Handbook. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 (if any). 

 
3. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11 March 2010, be deferred 

until the next ordinary meeting of the Board. 
 

4. LAA Reward Grant:  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
5. Date of Next Meeting:    
 The next Board Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 15 June 2010. 

 
  AGENDA - PRIVATE - NIL   

 
 
 

 
IT IS EXPECTED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS WILL BE  

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
22nd March 2010  

 
LAA Reward Grant 

 
 

Introduction 
The Partnership Board considered recommendations for the use of LAA Reward 
Grant at their meeting on 11th March but did not agree them as proposed.  
Instead, the Board decided that there needed to be further work undertaken to 
produce business cases leading to another meeting in late April to agree how 
these funds should be used.  However, the rules relating to decisions in the run 
up to elections and the process for appointing Councillors to bodies such as the 
Partnership Board after the election preclude holding a meeting for this purpose 
between now and the meeting already scheduled for 15th June. 

Key Elements 
For most of the intended uses of Reward funding, a delay to mid June for 
approval will not be problematic and the delay in determining the uses to which 
Reward Grant should be put will give an opportunity for the business case 
template which has been developed to be completed and for more detailed 
consideration to be give to the overall shape of the programme.  The Business 
Case Template will be circulated to Management Group Chairs this week and 
should be completed by 23rd April.  The Board will consider the business cases at 
their next meeting which will be 15th June 2010. 
 
However, there are three areas where more urgent decisions need to be 
reached.  First, Safer Harrow recommended a one year allocation of £165,000 to 
fund posts in the voluntary and community sector supporting Domestic Violence 
work which had previously been funded from specific but expired government 
grants.  The hope is to mainstream the costs of these posts in the future between 
the Council, the PCT and the Police.  There is no provision for meeting salary 
costs from April unless the first quarter’s proposed grant is approved now in the 
sum of £41,250. 
 
Secondly, Harrow in Business had been recommended to receive reward grant 
of £264,000 which was linked to a work programme to be delivered over two 
years.  The organisation has a cash flow issue which threatens its future and it is 
therefore proposed that an initial payment of £40,000 is agreed now in advance 
of the detailed business case in June. 
 
Finally, the Board agreed that the proposal arising from Harrow Chief Executives 
for work to progress their priorities, and especially the Transformation 
Programme, should also be subject to the Board’s agreement of business cases.  
The urgency for making progress with transformation, including having the 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



greatest possible time for proposals to yield savings for 2011/12, suggests that it 
would not be advantageous to wait until June 2010 for approval for these invest 
to save proposals.  The Board will however receive a report on progress and 
decisions taken at their meeting in June and future meetings.  

Recommendations 
The Board is recommended to agree urgent payments of £41,250 in respect of 
the costs of workers concerned with Domestic Violence, £40,000 in respect of 
Harrow in Business and to confirm that the delegation agreed at the Partnership 
Board on 11th March in relation to the funds for Partnership purposes can be 
implemented without prior consideration of detailed business cases by the Board.  
 

 

2


	Agenda
	4 LAA Reward Grant



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the special meeting held on Monday 22 March 2010 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor David Ashton 

(Chairman) 
Leader; Strategy, Partnership 
and Finance Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Susan Hall Deputy Leader, Environment 

and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Paul Osborn Performance, Communication 
and Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Leader of the Labour Group Harrow Council 
Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Labour 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Dr Gillian Schiller (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Mike Coker Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
John Edwards Divisional Director, 

Environmental Services 
Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Anne Whitehead Co-chair, Community 
Cohesion Management 
Group 

Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Brendon Hills Corporate Director, 
Community and Environment 
Services 

Co-Chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 
 

(2) Also Present: 
 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Julia Smith Chief Executive Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service    
 



 
 

- 2 - 

 
(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 

 
 Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, 

Partnership, Development 
and Performance 

Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 

and Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Catherine Doran Corporate Director, Children's 
Services 

Harrow Council 
Nick Davies  Safer Harrow Management 

Group 
 

 
 Apologies were received from: 

 
 Ann Groves (Older People's Reference Group) (Older People's Reference Group), Paul Clark 

(Corporate Director, Children's Services) (Children and Young People Partnership) and Sarah 
Crowther (Chief Executive) (Harrow Primary Care Trust) 
 

  
  ACTION 
 
54. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To (1) note the attendance of Chief Inspector Nick Davies of 
Safer Harrow Management Group, as substitute Member for Chief 
Superintendent Dal Babu; 
 
(2)  note the apologies received. 

 

   
55. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests. 
 

   
56. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That consideration of the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 
11 March 2010 be deferred until the next ordinary meeting of the Board 
scheduled to be held on 15 June 2010. 

 

   
57. LAA Reward Grant:    
 The Chairman thanked members for attending the special meeting at short 

notice, and mentioned that it had been convened to consider three areas 
where urgent decisions needed to be reached regarding the allocation of  
grant funding.  
 
The Chairman clarified that grant awards to other Groups would now be 
decided at the June 2010 meeting of the Board following the receipt of full 
business cases, as discussed and agreed at the ordinary meeting held on 
11 March 2010.  He explained that the rules relating to the taking of 
decisions in the run up to the forthcoming local elections, known as the 
purdah period, had precluded the holding of a meeting in late April for the 
purposes of agreeing grant awards to all Groups. 

 



 
 

- 3 - 

 
The Board received a report, which set out the key elements of the Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) Reward Grant and the need to take urgent 
decisions in relation to the following: 
 
� the award of a grant of £41,250 to meet salary costs relating to the 

work being undertaken by the Safer Harrow Management Group 
relating to Domestic Violence; 

 
� the award of an initial payment of £40,000 to Harrow In Business to 

ensure its immediate future; 
 
� release of the funds for partnership purposes for proposals from the 

Harrow Chief Executives.  
 
Other grant awards would be paid in June following submission of full 
business cases.  Members of the Board were informed that templates for 
submission of full business cases at the 15 June 2010 meeting of the 
Board would be circulated to Management Group Chairs shortly. 
 
A representative of Harrow In Business outlined why the organisation 
needed funding now to ensure its immediate survival.  The adverse 
economic climate and the demands being placed by local businesses on 
Harrow In Business for mentoring and general support were high.  He was 
of the view that Harrow was fast becoming a dormitory town, as 
businesses were moving out of the borough.  Inward investment was now 
crucial.  It was likely that, without an income stream, Harrow In Business 
would close in July 2010. 
 
The Board noted that only two such enterprises existed in West London.  
There was general support for the work carried out by Harrow In Business, 
and it was suggested a longer-term strategy was needed.  The Chairman 
voiced his support for the work carried out by Harrow In Business, and 
stated that the situation had been exacerbated due to the cancellation of 
the incubation programme planned for a site on Honeypot Lane which too 
had been hit by the recession.  A representative of the Further Education 
Sector offered assistance and undertook to explore with the representative 
of Harrow In Business on how they could work better together. 
 
AGREED:  That (1) urgent payments of £41,250 in respect of the costs of 
workers concerned with Domestic Violence, and £40,000 in respect of 
Harrow In Business be agreed; 
 
(2)  the delegation to Harrow Chief Executives, agreed at the Partnership 
Board meeting on 11 March 2010, in relation to the partnership element of 
the Reward Grant be implemented without prior consideration of detailed 
Business Cases by the Board. 

   
58. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 
15 June 2010. 

 

   



 
 

- 4 - 

59. Partnership Board Development Day:    
  

AGREED:  To (1) note that the Partnership Board Development Day 
scheduled to be held on Thursday 25 March 2010 had been cancelled and 
would be held during the Summer; 
 
(2) a meeting of the Harrow Chief Executives would now be held on 
25 March 2010. 

 

   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.45 pm] 

 
 


